
MODEL: IG10600043C-1315

OWNER'S MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY GUIDE
USING YOUR PRODUCT

���������������������������������������������������������02
������������������������������������������������

01CONTACT CUSTOMER SUPPORT BEFORE RETURNING PRODUCT TO RETAILER�

QUESTIONS?

@ E-mail: VuSSorW#moGernVKaGe�orJ

Toll Free Number: 1-���-666-30�0

Mon-Fri: �:00  AM - 5:00 PM PST�

Woodland 13’ X 15’ Cedar Framed Pavilion w/ Galvanized steel Roof

04

January 06, 2026

ITEM #307858



       Post
(4 pieces)

       Foot Base
(4 pieces)

       Foot Cover
(4 pieces)

       Cross Beam 1
(2 pieces)

       Cross Beam 2
(2 pieces)

       Cross Beam 3
(2 pieces)

P0010011801 P0030001501 P0020001001 P0040025201 P0040025301 P0040025401

       Cross Beam 4
(2 pieces)

      Cross Beam 5
(4 pieces)

D6  Cross Beam 6
(4 pieces)

      Cross Beam 7
(4 pieces)

      Herringbone
beam (4 pieces)

      Central Rafter
Support (2 pieces)

P0040025501 P0040025601 P0040025701 P0040025801 P0070002401 P0050012001

         Rafter Side
Support (4 pieces)

      Support Bracket
1 (4 pieces)

      Support Bracket
2 (4 pieces)

      Support Bracket
3 (2 pieces)

      Roof Rib 1
(1 pieces)

       Roof Rib 2
(2 pieces)

P0050012101 P0050000505 P0050000605 P0050012201 P0090021301 P0090021401

        Middle Cross
Beam (8 pieces)

       Roof Support 1
(16 pieces)

       Roof Support 2
(4 pieces)

       Roof Support 3
(2 pieces)

       Roof Support 4
(4 pieces)

      Roof Support 5
(4 pieces)

P0080002701 P0090021501 P0090021601 P0090021701 P0090021801 P0090021901

       Roof Border 1
(2 pieces)

       Roof Border 2
(2 pieces)

      Roof Border 3
(2 pieces)

      Roof Border 4
(2 pieces)

      Roof Border 5
(2 pieces)

       Roof Border 6
(2 pieces)

P0090022001 P0090022101 P0090022201 P0090022301 P0090022401 P0090022501

       Roof Border 7
(2 pieces)

       Connector 1
(2 pieces)

       Connector 2
(8 pieces)

       Connector 3
(2 pieces)

      Connector 4
(2 pieces)

       Connector 5
(4 pieces)

P0090022601 P0060016801 P0060016901 P0060017001 P0060017101 P0060017201

02

$66(0%/<�*8,'(
3$576�/,67

MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

D9

A B C D1

H2

D5

E1

H3

D6

E2

D7

F1

D8

E3

G H1 H5

K3 K4

H4

D3D2

D4

J4

J7 K2 K5

F2

J3J1 J2 J5 J6

K1

D10



K6 K8K7

MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

03

P0060017301

Connector 9
(2 pieces)

P0110007601

Connector 6    
(2 pieces)

Connector 8
(2 pieces)

P0060017401

Connector 7
(8 pieces)

P0110007501

K9 Roof Cover 1
(2 pieces)

P0120005601

Connector 10
(2 pieces)

P0060017501

L1K10

L2 NM

P0120005701

Roof Cap
(16 pieces)

P1000002201

Roof Cover 2
(1 piece)

Hook
(1 piece)

P1000000100

Middle Cross

(4 pieces)

P0050012301

P Roof Plate 2
(4 pieces)

P0130010599

Roof Plate 1
(14 pieces)

P0130010499

Z2Z1
Beam Support



04

MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

AA BB CC

NN PP

HH JJ

DD EE FF

GG KK LL MM

QQ RR SS TT

UU XX YY ZZ

Bolt M5*25 Bolt M5*25

H0008008098 H0008008122 H0008008099 H0008008123 H0008008138 H0008008036

Bolt M6*20

Four-claw Screw Bolt Pin

Bolt M8*25 Bolt M8*35 Bolt M10*205

H0008008103

H0008008127

H0008008236

H0008008109

H0008008237 H0008008170 H0008008125 H0008008126

Anti-slip Screw

M5 Sealant Wrench M10

H0008008059 H0008008142H0008008121

+A5':A5(

Bolt M6*55

(8+1 pieces) (16+1 pieces) (192+10 pieces)

(4+1 pieces) (24+1 pieces) (16+1 pieces) (8+1 pieces) Nut (16+1 pieces)

(40+2 pieces)

Washer
(16+1 pieces)

(2 pieces)

 Nut M8*8 (12+1 pieces)

ZX M6 Hex drill bit

H0008008209

(1 piece)
ZW M8 Hex drill bit

H0008008210

(1 piece)
ZV M10 Hexsocket

H0008008208

drill bit
ZU Phillips drill bit

H0008008215

(1 piece)(1 piece)

VV M6 Sealant

H0008008060

Washer
(4+1 pieces)

WW Double Open
End Wrench M5/M6
(2 pieces)

M6 Allen Key M8 Allen Key

H0008008133

(2 pieces) (2 pieces)

H0008008129

ZY Concrete Anchor
 M6*60

H0008008095

(8 pieces)

I03257A17:
7his instruction manual contains important
information necessary for the proper assembly and safe
use of the product.
5ead and follow all warnings and instructions before
assembling and using the product.
)ollow all warnings and instructions when using
the product.
.eep this manual for future reference.
Installer/Assembler: leave these instructions with the consumer.

&A87I21

'A1*(5

127I&(

:A51I1*
Indicates a hazardous situation
that, if not avoided, will result in
death or serious injury.

Indicates a hazardous situation
that, if not avoided, could result
in minor or moderate injury.

Indicates a hazardous situation
that, if not avoided, could result
in death or serious injury.

Indicates information considered
important, but not hazard-
related (e.g.messages related to
property damage).

6A)(7< A/(57 .(<

!

! !

(112+6 pieces)
Bolt M5*40

(80+4 pieces)
Bolt M8*35

(16+1 pieces)
Bolt M10*80

Bolt M10*45
(8+1 pieces)

M5 Flat washer

H0008008056

(16+1 pieces)

H0008008057

M6 Flat washer
(196+10 pieces)

M8 Flat washer

H0008008058

(56+3 pieces)
M10 Flat washer

H0008008141

(40+2 pieces)



05

MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

STEP 01 

STEP 02

A

B C

A B
C

x4

B

C

[AA] x16

x2

· For ease of assembly, it is recommended to have 3 or more
people and allow enough time to completely finish the assembly.
assembly can take 6-8 hours. a step-ladder is required for
assembly (not included).

· Follow step by step instructions, and follow all safety warnings
provided with your tools.

· DO NOT tighten screws until all the screws and washers are
properly installed. Tighten screws securely, do not over tighten.

· Gazebo should not be used in inclement weather and high winds.

ASS(0B/< ,NSTRUCT,ONS
· Please carefully unpack each of the components and hardware.

check the components against the parts list and make sure
there are no missing parts. lay pieces on cardboard or a soft
mat to help protect the pieces from scratches.

! CAUT,ON
Watch for sharp edges when handling the pieces,
wear gloves to avoid injury.

[HH] x4
[AA] x4

[NN] x4
[RR] x4

[AA]

D3

D4
K1

[NN]

D4

[AA]
[HH] [RR]

K1

D3

D4

                Slide Foot Cover C and Foot Base B onto Post A. Use four (4) [AA] bolts to attach Foot Base B to Post A. Repeat to make the
other three (3) assemblies.

                 Attach two (2) [NN] screw nuts to one end of Cross Beam D4. Position Cross Beam D3 between Cross Beams D4 and
Connector K1, aligning all mounting holes.
From the side, insert two (2) [HH] bolts with two (2) [RR] flat washers and tighten them to secure the connection. Then, use two (2) [AA]
bolts to fasten the top of Connector K1. Repeat the same steps to assemble the second set.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ÅFor ease of assembly, it is recommended to have 3 or more people  ÅFollow step by step instructions, and follow all safety warnings  ÅDO NOT tighten screws until all the screws and washers are ÅGazebo should not be used in inclement weather and high winds.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ÅPlease carefully unpack each of the components and hardware.  



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

06

STEP 03 

STEP 04

x2

D7

D5

D7

î2

î2

x2

[NN]

[NN]

[HH]
[RR]

î�

[HH] x8

[NN] x16
[RR] x8

[BB] x36
[AA] x8

[BB]

î2

[BB]

[AA]

D3

D4

D7

D5

D7

                Attach two (2) [NN] screw nuts to each Cross Beam D7.
Attach two (2) [NN] screw nuts to both ends of Cross Beam D5. Use two (2) [HH] bolts and two (2) [RR] flat washers to attach both ends of
D5 to Cross Beams D7.
Repeat to make a second assembly.

                Combine Cross Beam assemblies D3 D4 and D7 D5 D7 together. At each solid-circle position, secure the beams using two (2)
[BB] screws. At both ends, fasten the beams using one (1) [BB] screw at each square-marked position. At the center of the entire
assembly, secure K1 using four (4) [AA] screws to reinforce the connection. Repeat to make a second assembly.



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

07

STEP 06

STEP 05

D1

D2

[NN]

[HH]
[RR]

î2

[NN]

[HH]
[RR]

î2

[NN]

D5

D6

D6

[HH] x4

[NN] x4
[RR] x4

x2

[HH] x8

[NN] x16
[RR] x8

x2

                Attach two (2) [NN] screw nuts to one end of Cross Beam D2. Use two (2) [HH] bolts with two (2) [RR] flat washers to attach
Cross Beam D1 to D2. Repeat to make a second assembly.

                Attach two (2) [NN] screw nuts to each Cross Beam D6.
Attach two (2) [NN] screw nuts to both ends of Cross Beam D5. Use two (2) [HH] bolts and two (2) [RR] flat washers to attach both ends of
D5 to Cross Beams D6.
Repeat to make a second assembly.



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

08

STEP 08

STEP 07

î10 [BB]

î2

[BB]

D5

D6

D6

D1

D2

[BB] x44

x2

D7

D5

D7

D�

D�[LL]
[TT]

[MM]

[TT][TT]
[DD]

[DD]

[LL]

[MM]

[TT]

[TT]

[TT]

[MM] x4
[LL] x4
[DD] x4

[TT] x12

x2

                D2 12T T,*+T(1 T+( B2LT6 C2MPL(T(L< 81T,L 6T(P � ,6 C2MPL(T(D, T2 A92,D A))(CT,1* T+( ,16TALLAT,21
2) T+( 6,D( B(AM6.

                Combine Cross Beam assemblies D1 D2 and D6 D5 D6 together. At each solid-circle position, secure the beams using two (2)
[BB] screws. At both ends, fasten the beams using one (1) [BB] screw at each square-marked position. Repeat to make a second
assembly.

Attach the Cross Beam assembly D7 D5 D7 to left Post A using one (1) [DD] bolt and [TT] washer in the top hole, and one (1) [LL] bolt, two
(2) [TT] washers, and one (1) [MM] nut in the bottom hole. Attach the Cross Beam assembly to right Post A using one (1) [LL] bolt, two (2)
[TT] washers, and one (1) [MM] nut in the top hole, and one (1) [DD] bolt and [TT] washer in the bottom hole. Repeat to make a second
assembly.



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

09

STEP 09

STEP 10

  

  

D�
D5

D�

D5
D6

D6
D5

D�

D�

D6

D6

D5

[DD]
[TT]

[MM]

[TT]

[LL]
[TT]

[MM]

[LL]

[DD]
[TT]

[TT][TT]

[MM] x4
[LL] x4
[DD] x4

[TT] x12

14'-4'' [4.37m]

13'-1 3/10" [4m]

11
'-1

1/
2"
[ 3
.3
9m

]

12
'-4

"[ 3
.7
6m

]

17
'-2

3/1
0"
[ 5.2

4m
]

                CR,T,AL� 648AR( 81,T B()2R( PR2C((D,1* T2 1(;T 6T(P6. 21C( 648AR(, T,*+T(1 ALL +ARD:AR(.

                Attach the Cross Beam assembly D6 D5 D6 to left Post A using one (1) [DD] bolt and [TT] washer in the top hole, and one (1)
[LL] bolt, two (2) [TT] washers, and one (1) [MM] nut in the bottom hole. Attach the Cross Beam assembly to right Post A using one (1) [LL]
bolt, two (2) [TT] washers, and one (1) [MM] nut in the top hole, and one (1) [DD] bolt and [TT] washer in the bottom hole. Repeat with the
other assembly.



STEP 11

E2 E1

E1

E1

E1 E2

E2

E2

×4
[SS]

MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

[CC] x16
[JJ] x16
[SS] x32

STEP 12

K3 K4

K4
K4

K3

K3

[AA] [AA]
×2 ×2

[AA] x32

1�

[JJ]

[SS]
[CC]

����������������8VH�WZR��2��>--@�EROWV�DQG�WZR��2��>66@�IODW�ZDVKHUV�WR�DWWDFK�WKH�XSSHU�HQG�RI�6XSSRUW�%UDFNHW�E1�WR�FURVV�EHDP�RQ�OHIW�FRUQHU�RI
HDFK�VLGH��8VH�WZR��2��>&&@�EROWV�DQG�WZR��2��>66@�IODW�ZDVKHUV�WR�DWWDFK�WKH�ORZHU�HQG�RI�6XSSRUW�%UDFNHW�E1�WR�3RVW��5HSHDW�ZLWK�WKH
RWKHU�WKUHH��3��E1�
8VH�WZR��2��>--@�EROWV�DQG�WZR��2��>66@�IODW�ZDVKHUV�WR�DWWDFK�WKH�XSSHU�HQG�RI�6XSSRUW�%UDFNHW�E2�WR�FURVV�EHDP�RQ�ULJKW�FRUQHU�RI�HDFK
VLGH��8VH�WZR��2��>&&@�EROWV�DQG�WZR��2��>66@�IODW�ZDVKHUV�WR�DWWDFK�WKH�ORZHU�HQG�RI�6XSSRUW�%UDFNHW�E2�WR�3RVW��5HSHDW�ZLWK�WKH�RWKHU
WKUHH��3��E2�

����������������8VH�HLJKW�����>$$@�EROWV�WR�DWWDFK�RQH��1��&RQQHFWRU�K3�WR�3RVW�$��5HSHDW�ZLWK�WKH�RWKHU�K3�DQG�WZR��2��K4�



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

STEP 13

D9

D10

D10

x2

[PP]

×3

[PP] x12

11

D9

D9

D10

D10

D10

STEP 15

[KK]
[TT]

[TT] [MM]
×2

×2

D8

D8

D8

D8

[MM] x8
[KK] x8

[TT] x16

D10

STEP 14

D9

D10
D10

[KK]
[TT]

[TT]
[MM]

D8

D8

D9
D10

D10

�����������������,QVHUW�WZR��2��>33@�EROW�SLQV�WR�HDFK�5DIWHU�6XSSRUWV
D9�DQG�D10�

�����������������,QVHUW�5DIWHU�6XSSRUWV�D9�DQG�D10�RQWR�WKH�&RQQHFWRUV
.1�RQ�WKH�VKRUW�VLGH�RI�JD]HER�

����������������,QVHUW�RQH�HQG�RI�+HUULQJERQH�%HDP�D8�RQWR�5DIWHU�6XSSRUWV�D9�DQG�D10��8VH�WZR��2��>..@�EROWV��IRXU�����>77@�IODW�ZDVKHUV�DQG
WZR��2��>00@�DQWL�VOLS�VFUHZ�QXWV�WR�DWWDFK�WKH�RWKHU�HQG�RI�D8�WR�&RQQHFWRU�.3�.��RQ�WKH�3RVW��5HSHDW�ZLWK�WKH�RWKHU�WKUHH��3�
+HUULQJERQH�%HDP�D8�



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

12

F2

F1

F2

F2K8 K9

F1

[FF]

F1
F2 [RR]

î2

STEP 16

[RR] x18
[FF] x18

STEP 17

[AA]

K10

K10

K10

[AA] x2

12

                Slide one (1) Roof Rib F1 and two (2) F2 onto two (2) Connectors K8 as shown. Slide Connector K9 onto each roof rib assembly
connection, securing with nine (9) [FF] bolts and nine (9) [RR] flat washers.

               Use one (1) [AA] bolt to attach one (1) Connector K10 onto each roof rib assembly connection. Repeat with the other K10.



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

13

STEP 18

[RR] x4
[FF] x4

[FF]
[RR]

î2

K6

K6

STEP 19

[AA] x4

[AA]

î2

               Attach Connector K6 to each end of roof rib assembly, securing with two (2) [FF] bolts and two (2) [RR] flat washers.

               Use two (2) [AA] bolts to attach both ends of roof rib assembly F1 F2 with Connector K6 to Herringbone Beam D8.



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

14

STEP 21

[AA]

[FF]
[RR]

î2

E3

E3

E3

STEP 20

[RR] x2
[FF] x2
[AA] x2

N

N

               Use one (1) [FF] bolt and one (1) [RR] flat washer to attach the upper end of Support Bracket E3 to roof rib assembly F1 F2. Use
one (1) [AA] bolt to attach the lower end of E3 to Rafter Supports D9. Repeat with the other E3.

                Attach Hook N to the center of roof rib assembly F1 F2.

D9

D9



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

STEP 22

G

K2

x8
K2

[FF]
[RR]

[RR] x16
[FF] x16

STEP 23

×4[FF]
[RR]

G

G
G

G

G
G

G
G

[RR] x8
[FF] x8

��

���������������8VH�WZR��2��>))@�EROWV�DQG�WZR��2��>55@�IODW�ZDVKHUV�WR�DWWDFK�RQH�����&RQQHFWRU�K2�WR�RQH�HQG�RI�0LGGOH�&URVV�%HDP�G��5HSHDW
WR�PDNH�WKH�RWKHU�VHYHQ�����DVVHPEOLHV�

����������������$WWDFK�WKH�&RQQHFWRU�K2�RQ�FURVV�EHDPV�ZLWKRXW�WLJKWHQLQJ��8VH�RQH�����>))@�EROW�DQG�RQH�����>55@�IODW�ZDVKHU�WR�DWWDFK�WKH
XSSHU�HQG�RI�0LGGOH�&URVV�%HDP�G�WR�URRI�ULE�DVVHPEO\�)��)2��5HSHDW�ZLWK�WKH�RWKHU�VHYHQ�����G�



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

M
M

M
M

STEP 24

[FF]
[RR]

×4

M[RR] x8
[FF] x8

STEP 25

H2

H2

H2H2

H1

H1

H1H1

H1 H1

H1

H1

H1

H1

H1

H1

H1

H1

H1

H1

[RR] x32
[FF] x32

[FF]

[RR]

×16

16

����������������8VH�WZR��2��>))@�EROWV�DQG�WZR��2��>55@�IODW�ZDVKHUV�WR�DWWDFK�RQH��1��MLGGOH�&URVV�%HDP�6XSSRUW�M�WR�MLGGOH�&URVV�%HDPV�*�
5HSHDW�ZLWK�WKH�RWKHU�WKUHH�����M�

����������������8VH�RQH��1��>))@�EROW�DQG�RQH��1��>55@�IODW�ZDVKHU�WR�DWWDFK�RQH�HQG�RI�5RRI�6XSSRUW�H1�WR�MLGGOH�&URVV�%HDP�*��5HSHDW�ZLWK
WKH�RWKHU�VHYHQ�����H1�
8VH�WZR��2��>))@�EROWV�DQG�WZR��2��>55@�IODW�ZDVKHUV�WR�DWWDFK�RQH��1��5RRI�6XSSRUW�H1�WR�MLGGOH�&URVV�%HDPV�*��5HSHDW�ZLWK�WKH�RWKHU
VHYHQ�����H1�DQG�IRXU��4��H2�



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

17

STEP 26

STEP 27

H3

H4

H5

H4

H5

H3

H4

H5

H4

H5

[FF]
[RR]

î�

[RR] x16
[FF] x16

J3

J4

J5

J6

J7

J3

J4

J5

J6

J7

[FF]
[RR]

î�

H5

G

H4

H5

                Use two (2) [FF] bolts and two (2) [RR] flat washers to attach one (1) Roof Border J4 to the lower end of Middle Cross Beams G.
Repeat with the other J4 and two (2) J5 and J6.

               Use one (1) [FF] bolts and one (1) [RR] flat washer to attach one end of Roof Support H5 to Middle Cross Beam G. Repeat with
the other three (3) H5.
Use two (2) [FF] bolts and two (2) [RR] flat washers to attach one (1) Roof Support H4 to Middle Cross Beams G. Repeat with the other
three (3) H4 and two (2) H3.

Use one (1) [FF] bolt and one (1) [RR] flat washer to attach one end of Roof Support J3 to the lower end of Middle Cross Beams G. Repeat
with the other J3 and two (2) J7.

J3

J7

[RR] x16
[FF] x16



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

18

STEP 28

STEP 29

[AA]

[FF]

[RR]

î�

[RR] x4
[FF] x4
[AA] x12

K5

K5

K5

K5

[FF]
[RR] î2

[FF]
[RR]

î1�

[RR] x20
[FF] x20

J1

J2

J1

J2

                Use three (3) [AA] bolts to attach upper end of Connector K5 to Herringbone Beam D8. Use one (1) [FF] bolt and one (1) [RR]
flat washer to attach the lower end of K5 to Roof Borders. Repeat with the other three (3) Connectors K5.

                Use one (1) [FF] bolt and one (1) [RR] flat washer to attach the upper end of Roof Border J2 to roof rib assembly F1 F2. Use one
(1) [FF] bolt and one (1) [RR] flat washer to attach rest holes of J2 to Roof Support and Roof Border. Repeat with the other J2 and two (2)
J1.



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

STEP 30

STEP 31

[AA] ×8

[AA] x32

K2

[FF]

[RR]
×8

[RR] x16
[FF] x16

K7
K7

K7

K7
K7

K7

K7

K7

K7

��

���������������8VH�IRXU�����>$$@�EROWV�WR�VHFXUH�HDFK�&RQQHFWRU�K2�RQ�0LGGOH�&URVV�%HDP�*�WR�FURVV�EHDPV�

���������������8VH�WZR��2��>))@�EROWV�DQG�WZR��2��>55@�IODW�ZDVKHUV�WR�DWWDFK�RQH�����&RQQHFWRU�K7�WR�WKH�FRQQHFWLRQ�RI�5RRI�%RUGHUV��5HSHDW
ZLWK�WKH�RWKHU�VHYHQ��7��K7�



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

STEP 33

STEP 32

Z1
Z1 Z1

Z1
Z1

Z1

[EE]
[QQ]

[UU]
×4

[GG]
[RR]
[VV]

×2

[QQ] x4
[EE] x4

[UU] x4

[RR] x2
[GG] x2

[VV] x2

L2

2�

����������������'2�127�WLJKWHQ�WKH�EROWV�FRPSOHWHO\�XQWLO�DOO�WKH�EROWV�DG�ZDVKHUV�DUH�SURSHUO\�LQVWDOOHG�
2YHUODS�WKH�HGJHV�RI�WKH�DGMDFHQW�URRI�SODWHV�Z1�WRJHWKHU�
8VH�RQH��1��>((@�EROW��RQH��1��>44@�IODW�ZDVKHU�DQG�RQH��1��>88@�VHDODQW�ZDVKHU�WR�DWWDFK�HDFK�FHQWHU�KROH�RI�5RRI�3ODWHV�Z1�WR�WKH�IUDPH�

����������������8VH�WZR��2��>**@�EROWV��WZR��2��>55@�IODW�ZDVKHUV�DQG�WZR��2��>99@�VHDODQW�ZDVKHUV�WR�DWWDFK�RQH��1��5RRI�&RYHU�L2�WR�WKH�WRS�



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

STEP 34

[EE]
[QQ]

[UU]
×12

Z1Z1

Z1
Z1

Z1
Z1

Z1
Z1

Z2

Z2

Z2

Z2

[QQ] x12
[EE] x12

[UU] x12

[GG]
[RR]
[VV]

×2L1

L1

[RR] x2
[GG] x2

[VV] x2

21

����������������'2�127�WLJKWHQ�WKH�EROWV�FRPSOHWHO\�XQWLO�DOO�WKH�EROWV�DG�ZDVKHUV�DUH�SURSHUO\�LQVWDOOHG�
2YHUODS�WKH�HGJHV�RI�WKH�DGMDFHQW�URRI�SODWHV�Z1�DQG�Z2�WRJHWKHU�
8VH�RQH��1��>((@�EROW��RQH��1��>44@�IODW�ZDVKHU�DQG�RQH��1��>88@�VHDODQW�ZDVKHU�WR�DWWDFK�HDFK�FHQWHU�KROH�RI�5RRI�3ODWHV�Z1�DQG�Z2�WR�WKH
IUDPH�

STEP 35���������������8VH�RQH��1��>**@�EROW��RQH��1��>55@�IODW�ZDVKHU�DQG�RQH��1��>99@�VHDODQW�ZDVKHU�WR�DWWDFK�RQH��1��5RRI�&RYHU�L1�WR�WKH�WRS�
5HSHDW�ZLWK�WKH�RWKHU�L1�



ü û

*4

A ZY

MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

STEP 36

STEP 37������������������8VH�WZR�����>ZY@�H[SDQVLRQ�EROWV�WR�DQFKRU�HDFK�SRVW�)RRW�%DVH�%��SOHDVH�PDNH�VXUH�WKH�H[SDQVLRQ�EROWV�DUH�IXOO\�DQFKRUHG�

P
P

P
P

P
P

P

P
P

P
P

P
P

P
P

P
×16

[FF]

[RR]

[RR] x32
[FF] x32

��

���������������8VH�WZR�����>))@�EROWV�DQG�WZR�����>55@�IODW�ZDVKHUV�WR�DWWDFK�RQH��1��5RRI�&DS�P�WR�WKH�ORZHU�HQG�RI�5RRI�PODWHV��5HSHDW�ZLWK�WKH
RWKHU�ILIWHHQ��1���5RRI�&DSV�P�

AutoCAD SHX Text
P

AutoCAD SHX Text
O



MODEL:IG10600043C-1315

1
YEAR

TWARRAN Y

LIMITED WARRANTY
We Zarrants this product against defects in materials and
ZorNmanship for a period of one ��� year from the original date of
purchase. To the e[tent any such defects occur, our products Zill
send the appropriate replacement part�s� at no charge.
This Zarranty does not coYer�
· Inspection costs or labor for replacement of any defectiYe parts��
· Incidental or conseTuential damages�
· Cosmetic defects Zhich DO NOT affect performance�
· Normal Zear and tear�
· Damage due to Yandalism� acts of nature, including but not
· limited to Zind, storms, hail, floods�
· Improper assembly, installation, or use�
· Discoloration or fading of the finish as a result of e[posure to

chemicals, spills, pool or salt Zater
· Corrosion� rust.
Your product has been designed for safety and Tuality.
Any modifications made to the original product could compromise
its structural integrity or function, and could lead to product failure
or personal inMury. As such, modifying this product Yoids any and
all Zarranties.
This product is Zarranted for RE6IDENTIAL U6E ONLY, and is
not for commercial, contract or other non�residential purposes.
3roducts disclaims all other representations and Zarranties of
any Nind, e[press or implied.
The Zarranty applies to the original purchaser and is
non�transferable. It does not apply to purchases of display models,
or Zhen the product is sold on clearance or �as is�.
We maNes no Zarranty ZhatsoeYer in respect to accessories or
parts not supplied Zith it. This Zarranty shall apply only Zithin the
boundaries of the United 6tates of America and Canada. This
Zarranty giYes the original purchaser specific rights, and the
original purchaser may also haYe other rights, Zhich Yary from
state to state.

· Our components are intended for priYacy, decoratiYe and
ornamental use only.

· 3roduct is NOT INTENDED for the folloZing�
· A safety barrier to preYent unsuperYised access to pools, hot

tubs, spas or ponds.
· As load bearing support for a building, structure, heaYy obMectsor

sZings.
· Used in structures that trap Zind, rain or snoZ that Zould create

e[tra load on the product.
· Accumulated snoZ must be remoYed from roof.
· DO NOT climb or ZalN on roof for any reason.

WOOD

Anchors should be drilled into
Moists or reinforced blocNing
�not only decN boards�.

Recommended +ardZare�
E[pansion %olt

CONCRETE

3re�drill holes for appropriately
sized concrete anchors.

Recommended +ardZare�
E[pansion %olt

If digging for foundation, please double checN for possibility of
any underground utilities such as gas, telephone, cable or
sprinNler lines. Refer to your local building and city codes,
ordinances, neighborhood coYenants, or height restrictions
regarding this type of structure for guidance on
acceptable installation reTuirements.

Outdoor 6tructure anchoring guide for anchoring gazebo to
Zood or concrete� If step ��, on page ��  in the assembly
instructions is not properly completed , this Zill Yoid the
Zarranty.

WARNING! If your gazebo is not properly anchored,
damage could occur. It is highly recommended for
ma[imum safety that you mount and secure to Zood or
concrete footers. This is far better and safer than using
ground staNes. The folloZing are some e[amples of hoZ
to mount the structure to Zood or concrete surfaces.
Refer to local building codes or consider consulting a
licensed contractor for assistance in the anchoring of
this product.

!

! CAUTION
DO NOT climb or ZalN on roof for any reason.

��




